Public Document Pack

LONDON

Maj Or To Councillors on the Committee
Ap p licati ons Councillor Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)

Councillor Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman)

P la I"I n ] n g Councillor Adam Bennett
Councillor Darran Davies

COm m i ttee Councillor Jas Dhot

Councillor Elizabeth Garelick

Date: TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2023 Councillor Tony Gill
Time: 7.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Media are welcome to attend.

This meeting may also be
broadcast live.

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone
camera and scan the code below:

by

Published: Monday, 17 April 2023

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250636
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase Il, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watch a broadcast of this
Watching & recording this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
Channel: Hillingdon London

You can watch the public part of this meeting on the

Council's YouTube channel, live or archived after the Those attending should be aware that the
meeting. Residents and the media are also welcome to Council will film and record proceedings
attend in person, and if they wish, report on the public part of for both official record and resident digital

. and 1 port tind .
the meeting. Any individual or organisation may record or engagement in democracy

film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt proceedings.
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be met. The
Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all attending and an area for
the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should be contacted for further information
and will be available to assist.

When present in the room
[...]
lanning
considerations such as the effect of a development upon the value of surrounding properties, nor the loss
of a view (which in itself is not sufficient ground for refusal of permission), nor a subjective opinion relating
to the design of the property. When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be
asked to provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision. A
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal. There is no third party
right of appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done
within 3 months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1  Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting

4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5  To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications without Speaking Rights

lounge with associated access
(including Public Access
Improvements) and landscaping
works following demolition of
existing light industrial building
(Amended plans submitted
17/03/2023)

Recommendation: Approve +
Sec 106

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 3 Viveash Close, Hayes Redevelopment of the site to erect | 11 — 106
Hayes - Town a part 10 storey and part 11 storey
residential led development 172-191
36678/APP/2021/3370 comprising 127 flats and residents




7 | Hyatt Place, 27
Uxbridge Road, Hayes

2385/APP/2022/2952

Wood End

Partial demolition of the existing
building, followed by
refurbishment, side extensions
and upwards extensions,
alongside erection of perimeter
blocks around a podium level, to
increase hotel capacity (Class C1)
whilst introducing industrial uses
(Class E(g)(ii) and E(g)(iii)) at
ground and first floor level.

Recommendations: Approve +
Sec 106

107-170

192-241

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee —

pages 171 - 242




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

Agenda Iltem 3

&
QUOONG

pY

HILLINGDON

LONDON

"3

Major Applications Planning Committee

29 March 2023

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana

Adam Bennett

Darran Davies

Jas Dhot

Elizabeth Garelick

Tony Gill

Ward Councillors Present:
Councillors Roy Chamdal

LBH Officers Present:

Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and Major Applications Manager)
Alan Tilly (Transport Planning and Development Manager)
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services)

lan Thynne (Planning Specialist Team Manager)

Andrew Thornley (Principal Planning Officer)

Christopher Brady (Principal Planning Officer)

Steve Clarke (Democratic Services Officer)

198. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Henry Higgins with Councillor Shehryar
Ahmad-Wallana substituting.

199. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest.

200. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 22 February 2023 be agreed
as an accurate record.

201. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item

4)

None.

Page 1




202.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were
[...]
ndustrial floorspace, the quality of
the space was higher and was deemed acceptable. The application was recommended
for approval.

The Committee discussed the possibility of removing Use Class B2 from the site
however officers noted that, due to the constraints upon the space with limited access
and a relatively low floor to ceiling height, it was unlikely that heavy and loud machinery
would be installed in the industrial space. It was also noted that condition 16 had
restricted the uses of the space which included a restriction of the use of the space as
a retail unit.

Members discussed the types of vehicles that would be accessing the site for deliveries
and servicing. It was confirmed that the transport officer would consider limiting the
maximum size of vehicle that could service the site. The Committee also sought to add
a condition that a basement impact assessment was carried out to secure appropriate
details.

The Committee discussed the operational hours of the industrial space considering the
adjacent residential units. It was decided that 24-hour operation of the unit would be
permitted but the delivery and servicing of goods would be restricted to only take place
during sociable hours.

The officers recommendation, inclusive of the amendments discussed, was moved,
seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously approved.

RESOLVED:
1) That the application be approved,;

2) That officers would explore limiting the maximum size of vehicle that could
service the site;

3) That a condition be added to secure a basement impact assessment; and,

4) That the delivery and servicing of goods was to be restricted to only take
place during sociable hours.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 10.07 pm.

Page 8




These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636 or email
(recommended): democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of these minutes is to
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Report of the Interim Director of Planning, Regeneration & Public Realm

Address 3 VIVEASH CLOSE HAYES

Development: Redevelopment of the site to erect a part 10 storey and part 11 storey
residential led development comprising 127 flats and residents lounge with
associated access (including Public Access Improvements) and landscaping
works following demolition of existing light industrial building (Amended plans
submitted 17/03/2023)

LBH Ref Nos: 36678/APP/2021/3370

Drawing Nos: 2142-ExA-10-ZZ-DR-L-0102 Rev P1
PL-(04) - 903_01
22040-GAA-ZZ-XX-DR-T-2202 Rev PO
22040-GAA-ZZ-01-DR-T-2002 Rev PO:
22040-GAA-ZZ-02-DR-T-2003 Rev PO!
22040-GAA-ZZ-03-DR-T-2004 Rev PO:
22040-GAA-ZZ-08-DR-T-2005 Rev P04.0
210599-CPW-XX-XX-RP-M-320005_Rev /
210599
Waldrams Rebuttal Daylight and Sunlight Comments
22040-GAA-ZZ-GF-DR-T-1001 Rev P01.0
22040-GAA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-T-1004 Rev P01.0
22040-GAA-ZZ-XX-DR-T-2102 Rev PO
PL-(04) - 902 Rev 01
2142-ExA-00-ZZ-DR-L-0101 Rev P1
22040-GAA-ZZ-10-DR-T-2006 Rev PO!
EX-PL-(03) - 100 Rev 01
22040-GAA-ZZ-XX-DR-T-2103 Rev PO
DEM-PL-(03)-100 Rev 01
A -PL-(03) -300A Rev 0¢
A -PL-(03) -300B Rev 02
A -PL-(03) -301 Rev 02
Revised Redloft FVA December 2021
Urban Greening Factor Assessment
Urban Greening Factor Plar
Waldrams Daylight and Sunlight Updated Report Including AY Rebutt:
GL Hearn TVIA Feb 202.
Thames Water Pre-Development Capacity Letter
SUDS rebuttal from agent
2142_ExA_DAS
Construction Management Plan Tatehilnde
P3056J2322 June 2021
Framework Construction Traffic Management Plar
Framework Delivery and Servicing Management Plar
Framework Residential Travel Plan
Infrastructure and Utilities Assessment.
Statement of community involvement
210599-CPW-XX-XX-RP-M-000"
GL Hearn TVIA August 202
Synergy 20 7 393 July 202°

Major Applications Planning Committee - 26th July 2022
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 11



Ref: 20 7393 August 2021

Ref: 20-7393 Rev A - August 202°
JCHO01418

L20068 August 2021
22040-GAA-ZZ-XX-DR-T-2104 Rev PO:
22040-GAA-A1-XX-SA-A-0001 Rev PO
Daylight and Sunlight Report Addendun
Gateway 1 form 17-03-2022

Updated Fire Strategy Rev 1
15419_L11_006 DAS
2142-ExA-00-ZZ-DR-L-0102 Rev P1
2142-ExA-10-ZZ-DR-L-0100 Rev P1
2142-ExA-10-ZZ-DR-L-0101 Rev P1
Amended FVA (redloft) 29 March 202.
22040-GAA-ZZ-XX-DR-T-2101 Rev PO
22040-GAA-ZZ-06-DR-T-1005 Rev PO°
22040-GAA-ZZ-RF-DR-T-2007 Rev POz
Planning Statement Rev 2

Patrick Parsons FRA L20068
Sustainability appraisal

Motion Transport Statement

WLCS 20-7393 - 3

JAC27337
22040-GAA-ZZ-XX-DR-T-2201 Rev PO
Appendix 9 Drainage and Water plar
22040-GAA-ZZ-GF-DR-T-2001 Rev PO
22040-GAA-A1-XX-SA-A-0002 Rev PO
22040-GAA-ZZ-01-DR-T-1002 Rev P0O*
22040-GAA-ZZ-02-DR-T-1003 Rev P0O*
22040-GAA-ZZ-08-DR-T-1006 Rev PO*
220706_ExA_2142 DAS_Play Strateg)
A-EX-PL-(05) - 100_00 rev 01
2142-ExA-00-ZZ-DR-L-0100 Rev P1
EX-PL-(02)-100 Rev 01
15489-A-PL-(03) - 012 Rev 0z

20 7393 Rev. A

Date Plans Received: 06/09/2021 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 12/01/2022
Date Application Valid: 01/12/2021 02/12/2021
12/07/2022
06/04/2023
01/02/2022
06/09/2021
23/09/2021
25/01/2022
07/07/2022
17/03/2023
04/01/2022
03/03/2022

Major Applications Planning Committee - 26th July 2022
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 12



DEFERRED ON 6th April 2023 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION .

This application was presented to the Major Applications Planning Committee on 26-07-22,
where members agreed with the officer's recommendation to approve the application, subject
to minor changes to the conditions (which were delegated to officers to complete), completion
of the S106 legal agreement and Stage 2 referral to the GLA.

On 22-12-22, a Stage 2 referral to the GLA was submitted. However, the GLA has since
confirmed that they cannot validate any stage 2 referral for residential developments that do no
conform to the pending changes to the Fire Safety Regulations due to be adopted in the
Summer of 2023. These changes will require all residential developments above 18 or 30
metres (the trigger height is yet to be confirmed) to be designed with more than one means of
escape per core. Upon receiving confirmation that the GLA will not validate the Stage 2 referral
the applicant has submitted a set of revised plans which now provide more than one means of
escape per core. The details of these changes are set out below and within the body of this
amended committee report.

The applicant has also proposed minor amendments to the internal spaces and facades, which
are expected during the more detailed design stages. The detailed design stage usually takes
place post-determination, and changes would be resolved by submitting an S73 or a non-
material amendment application. In this instance, the applicant has taken a common sense
approach by capturing all of the changes to date within this revised submission. This will
minimise the need for further applications post-determination of this application.

The proposed list of amendments for consideration is summarised below:

1. The refuse bins and bikes have been re-positioned at the ground floor level. This was
required by the council's waste management service to create separate bin and cycle stores for
the tenures/cores.

2. At the ground floor level, the resident's lounge has been reduced in size to reduce the servict
charge for future occupiers.

3. The substation has been moved to where the switch room was located as a floor-to-ceiling
height of 6m was required to install the substation.

4. From the 1st to 10th-floor levels, a connecting corridor has been provided between each core
to ensure there are two means of escape which is now required to meet fire regulations. The
arrangement of the flats in this locat
[...]
olving a tall residential building of 30 metres
or more with a single staircase is new. It follows ongoing collaborative discussions with the
London Fire Brigade. A position statement issued by the National Fire Chiefs Council in
December 2022 and a consultation carried out by DLUHC that began in December 2022
signalled the imminent changes to the Building Regulations.

Although not formally adopted, the council considers Fire Safety matters extremely important
and has worked proactively with the applicant to ensure this residential development adheres tc
the pending Fire Safety requirements. A set of revised plans have been submitted, extending
the internal corridors to meet the staircase of both cores, thus creating two means of escape
for both residential cores (effectively, each core is served by two staircases). As such, the
proposal now complies with the pending changes to the Fire Safety Regulations. These
changes have been informally discussed with the GLA Case Officer, who has not objected.

CONCLUSION

To conclude, Officers have reviewed the additional information provided, which results in
improvements to the scheme which members approved dated 26-07-22 regarding Daylight and
Sunlight, Fire Safety and Energy Efficiency. Although the unit mix has changed, the overall
number of units to be delivered remains at 127, and there has been no change to the affordable
housing provision.

The Officer recommendation on this application remains for APPROVAL subject to the
imposition of the conditions, completion of a legal agreement and a Stage 2 referral to the GLA

1. SUMMARY

Full planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to erect a part 10-
storey and part 11-storey residential-led development comprising 128 flats and a 122 sqm
commercial space/resident's lounge (Class E) with associated access (including Public
Access Improvements) and landscaping works following the demolition of the existing light
industrial building.

The proposed develo
[...]
elevant

exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

3 Viveash Close

OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Planning Application Ref:

36678/APP/2021/3370

Scale:

1:1,250

Planning Committee:

Major Page 105

Date:
April 2023

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Report of the Interim Director of Planning, Regeneration & Public Realm

Address HYATT PLACE 27 UXBRIDGE ROAD HAYES

Development: Partial demolition of the existing building, followed by refurbishment, side
extensions and upwards extensions, alongside erection of perimeter blocks
around a podium level, to increase hotel capacity (Class C1) whilst
introducing industrial uses (Class E(g)(ii) and E(g)(iii)) at ground and first floor
level.

LBH Ref Nos: 2385/APP/2022/2952

Drawing Nos: INF - HAP - ZZZ - L0O - DR - A - 0000
INF - HAP - ZZZ - BO1 - DR - A- 0200
INF - HAP - ZZZ - L00 - DR - A - 0200
INF - HAP - ZZZ - L.01 - DR - A- 0200
INF - HAP - ZZZ - .02 - DR - A - 0200
INF - HAP - ZZZ - L03 - DR - A - 0200
INF - HAP - ZZZ - L.04 - DR - A - 0200
INF - HAP - ZZZ - L05 - DR - A - 0200
INF - HAP - ZZZ - L06 - DR - A - 0200
INF - HAP - Z2ZZ - L07 - DR - A- 0200
Demolition and Construction Method Statement (September 2022
0303-BDL-XX-XX-DR-L-0805-P0z
Delivery and Servicing Plan (including Waste Strategy) (September 2022
Transport Assessment (including Car Park Management Plan & Healthy
Streets Assessment) (September 2022)
Land Contamination Desk Study and Preliminary Risk Assessment Report
Basement Impact Assessment Report (September 2022)
Television and Radio Signal Survey & Reception Impact Assessment
Planning Statement (September 2022
Statement of Community Involvement (August 2022
Commercial Strategy Report (August 2022)
Daylight and Sunlight Report (August 2022
Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Management Strategy
Wate
[...]
.uk

Page 171



Report of the Interim Director of Planning, Regeneration & Public Realm

Address 3 VIVEASH CLOSE HAYES

Development: Redevelopment of the site to erect a part 10 storey and part 11 storey
residential led development comprising 127 flats and residents lounge with
associated access (including Public Access Improvements) and landscaping
works following demolition of existing light industrial building (Amended plans
submitted 17/03/2023)

LBH Ref Nos: 36678/APP/2021/3370

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 172



AN"00'BPUIYEIEIMMAM 6 YLOF UopUOT
o1

An‘eo'sjpulyaierDiew PRUUIWS

0587 2€€L 020 L Jeens Aespur |

Ppajw ejpuiHale)

wezL SL 0s sz 0
r | S | S 0sziiL

Puysie}

L0 00k=(20M1d"X3 6LYSL
UolsInoY. Big. “ou sfosd
ra 1z-80-60 ON V@0SzZLiL
poa oea e opos

NVId NOILVOOT
ONILSIX3

Bumeiq

9S0[D USBBAIA €

......

mmmmm

(A1LN3¥¥NO 31S NO)
3IWIHOS ONISNOH
SLLYduvE/oN93s

Page 173



AN0OSIPUIBIEIWWM  dHE ¥ LD UOPUOT - - -
il guaoisy N 10 00k -(g0)-1d Exm_ 6LYSL PI S8WOH (158 LINOS) BlZuBxIeN

G =Awioyine usnum J1ay} Inoyum Aem Aue u
0587 286 020 L 100115 ABspur | voisinay *ou osfoid woro

paonpoidai 1o pasae ‘poldod aq 1ou Aew i

oUW SPUHBIEL | Z/| /80 ra ON 00l L ONINNV1d HO4 “Bulmelp SIy} JO IYBUAAOD Ufelal paliwr] SjpuIHelEL
eieq payosug umeiq [ smeig

*$310UBdRIOSIP JO ‘SUOISSIWO ‘SI0LS Aue

A esoie m:mmw”m_::mm._,u ‘0 10 108]1Y01E 8U} AJIIOU PUE B)IS L0 JUSLUSOUSLULLOD

ra e s 00 0} Joud suo 1P [ %0810 0} 818 o)
%ﬁ Ue|d 100]4 punoo Buisixg 9S0JD YSEIAIA €

- Buimeia woloid porea eea vondusea - aou ONIMVYHA SIHL 37v0S 1ON Od

wol S 3 0
$® LI L I 1 100kt

[ 1]

N

*BuIp|INg By} JO 1SOM Je BIE UILUPE O} J0O}) [EUOPPY

:8loN



6100 gD

SHOLRAND) §

M

1]
S + + +
gl g8 "I [erosdy aBelg Jog o0l vzz
8 - - TN NP o s T W05 B3NN D0
S 18 00017105
b 9 W e e punois pasodosg  — — —— —— 11
P a0 e wl = w5 ot u w
1002=L=4 04 91400402 opSull|IHTE 350 seanh
NN INIAMO0. 3N Do
sues puispsas [
79Il | elna dege 70-00 R |
P90l 
[...]
PP/2021/3370

Scale:

1:1,250

Planning Committee:

Major Page 191

Date:
April 2023

R
HNILLINGDON

LONDON




Report of the Interim Director of Planning, Regeneration & Public Realm

Address HYATT PLACE 27 UXBRIDGE ROAD HAYES

Development: Partial demolition of the existing building, followed by refurbishment, side
extensions and upwards extensions, alongside erection of perimeter blocks
around a podium level, to increase hotel capacity (Class C1) whilst
introducing industrial uses (Class E(g)(ii) and E(g)(iii)) at ground and first floor
level.

LBH Ref Nos: 2385/APP/2022/2952

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 192



10000 =¥ = 50 =007 =ZZZ - d¥H = ANI

aaaaaaaa

46 IN UOPUOT 188118 UOIT SUUM LL7PL

aw

2044

=
=
I

Page 193




s
=
:

£ e
g

R

,// £ i
u %

£
s
S
7477 White Lion Street London N1 9P
502553

Page 194




10020 -V - 40 = H08 = ZZZ - d¥H - ANI

P sissIary Sl 17020

onsumeig
#poD Aiggeins uorsey

os ) adr
povonidy popou unesg

& oov: 1

c2/eo/EL W 002+ +
awa oagwous B8

ue|d 100} Juawaseg bunsixg

op buneig

Buiuuelq
otus utsaq

Nro van ‘sakey
Py 90pLaxn 22

sseppy veloid

sekeH ayuyu|

susy wsfoig

aluyu)
10

P
® wr:
§F 0§ §%f

HLMON

Suoypu0s e
1 UOIEP U UBSOP 10 A GEANS a1nsuB 01 UORNISUOS 01 )
15 uo pemesi 6q 0 sodord y Senns efpEtens uo peseq
10 suisaq I 9Ly “Guping Busxo ue i 50(0id 01 s
“3NvI0Sia NIaTIng ONLSDE -

a0 exeiun ve sbupuesp erfcicol Fuisiu gy -
enEapU S Budsaspue| pesodoI Iy -
0w
erRfo 540 AU P SBLNE.p S 99163 PUE SIS

10311y o 01 paoGl 50 01 SRS pue S .
Tusnesp dous Aue 0 uogonpoid 8 0 yiom

U8 10 WSLUIICS 3. 0 10U GO 39 O, SUOSILIDIY -

o suosuoup peint 3N+

“BUmeip S JO ez 1000+

‘seon soued

[ ——
weosRelaEGEUBPNS 962 660 £02 (0 pr+

46 IN UOPUOT 188118 UOIT SUUM LL7PL

d¥vI8

Page 195




20020 -V =40 =001 -ZZZ - dVH = INI

on e
o900 fparns ooy

os MO adr
poddy ) uneig

& 00p: 1

c2/eo/EL W 002+
awa oa5 804 B35

UB|d 100]4 punoin) Bunsixg

op buneig

Buiuuelq
oo utsoq

Nro van ‘sakey
[...]

spaq Sunued pue s3uidnos 3313 >




z:
= 2
] o
E |« « o o y o g »
2 g g g 2 g 3 3 g g 8 2 ER
5 |9 B Ny 5 o o by 18 o o B 2 c 3
H o %
T3 z
- ® o}
o o oL =]
5 © ~ o m [sRE] [
~ S & Py
E |8 2 S & S & Q b < 5
= 3
E
g s
T |« « ~ w © v T
& | o o c ° S c c <
n
b=
<
I
w
=
=z
™
z

rea of the mature tree

rennial planting — see Centre
two thirds of the

for Designed Ecology for case-studies
nted in pits with soil

architectural markups due to chequerboard effect

Green wall -modular system or climbers
1. Green wall areas has been calculated as 50% coverage of area shown in

Standard trees planted in natural soils or in
rooted in soil
Sealed surfaces (e.g. concrete, asphalt,

waterproofing, stone)
Urban Greening Factor Score

Surface Cover Type
volume equiv:

the projected
Groundcover planting
Total

Site Area

/ Hedges
4
Y
’
4
/
l Permeable paving - see CIRIA for over-view. o1
Note:




Warehouse

Warehouse

Factory

El Sub Sta

Notes:

|:| Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

Hyatt Place

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Planning Application Ref:
2385/APP/2022/2952

Scale:

1:1,250

Planning Committee:
Major Page 241

Date:
April 2023

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 3 Viveash Close, Hayes - 36678/APP/2021/3370
	7 Hyatt Place, 27 Uxbridge Road, Hayes
	 PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 Minutes 
 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
25 April 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman), Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman), 
Adam Bennett, Darran Davies, Elizabeth Garelick and Raju Sansarpuri 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Chris Brady (Principal Planning Officer),  
Glen Egan (Head of Legal Services),  
Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and Major Applications Manager),  
Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer) 
Dr Alan Tilly (Transport Planning and Development Manager) 
  

211.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jas Dhot and from Councillor 
Tony Gill with Councillor Raju Sansarpuri substituting for the latter.  
 

212.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

213.     TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 29 March 2023 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

214.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

215.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were marked in Part I and would be considered in public.  
 

216.     3 VIVEASH CLOSE, HAYES - 36678/APP/2021/3370  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Redevelopment of the site to erect a part 10 storey and part 11 storey residential 
led development comprising 127 flats and residents lounge with associated 



  

access (including Public Access Improvements) and landscaping works 
following demolition of existing light industrial building (Amended plans 
submitted 17/03/2023).  
 
Officers presented the application noting a typographical error on page 15 of the 
agenda pack which cited 127 flats rather than 128. Members heard that the application 
had been previously approved at the Major Applications Planning Committee on 27 
July 2022 subject to minor changes to conditions, completion of the S106 legal 
agreement and Stage 2 referral to the GLA. The GLA had since confirmed that it could 
not validate any Stage 2 referrals for developments that did not conform to the pending 
changes to the Fire Safety Regulations due to be adopted in summer 2023. In 
response to this, the applicant had submitted revised plans to address GLA concerns; 
these plans included a connecting corridor between each core to ensure there were 
two means of escape to meet fire regulations. There was no change to the agreed 
mass and bulk of the development and the application was recommended for approval.  
 
Members raised no objections to the proposal. The officer’s recommendation was 
moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously approved.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved.  
 

217.     HYATT PLACE, 27 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Partial demolition of the existing building, followed by refurbishment, side 
extensions and upwards extensions, alongside erection of perimeter blocks 
around a podium level, to increase hotel capacity (Class C1) whilst introducing 
industrial uses (Class E(g)ii) and E(g)iii) at ground and first floor level.  
 
Officers introduced the application and highlighted the information in the addendum. 
The application was recommended for approval.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the parking provision at the hotel noting that only 
32 car parking spaces for the hotel and 7 for commercial use were proposed hence it 
was likely that guests would seek to park on surrounding streets. It was felt that this 
would serve to exacerbate parking stress around such a busy junction.  
 
The Committee heard that parking in the streets would be inconvenient for guests and 
was therefore unlikely to be an issue. The hotel would be predominantly ‘car free’ as 
two minibuses would be available to pick guests up from nearby stations and from 
Heathrow. A robust Travel Plan was proposed, and sustainable travel would be 
encouraged.  
 
Members raised further concerns regarding odours linked to the proposed kitchenettes 
and microwaves in one section of the hotel. It was felt that the microwaves were a fire 
risk, and the inclusion of kitchenettes could facilitate alternative use as an HMO in the 
future. A maximum 30-day stay limit or a Condition limiting stays to no more than 90 
days were proposed by Members.  
 
In response to this, the Committee was informed that the kitchenettes would not be 
used for primary cooking and there was nothing to suggest intended HMO use at 
present. With regards to odours, Members were advised that a mechanically ventilated 
system would be incorporated to address this. A 30-day stay limit could not be 
defended at appeal as it conflicted with the agreed London wide limit of 90 days. It was 
confirmed that the Hotel Management Strategy would permit guests to stay for more 



  

than 90 days. However, under the terms of the Strategy, duration of stay would be 
monitored enabling officers to assess whether the hotel had moved into another use 
class. If necessary, enforcement action could then be taken. Members requested that 
the Hotel Management Strategy be updated to add a requirement for six monthly 
reviews to assess number / duration of stays.  
 
The Legal Advisor reminded Members that the Planning Committee did not have 
jurisdiction over how a business was run – this was a matter for the management. The 
Council could attempt to address Members’ concerns by means of the Hotel 
Management Strategy and by strengthening conditions such as those related to fire 
safety. A 30-day stay would not be enforceable, and the suggested 90-day maximum 
stay would be difficult to monitor given resourcing restraints.  
 
Members enquired whether it would be possible to ask the applicant to part-fund a staff 
member to monitor the duration of stays at the hotel. The Legal Advisor indicated that it 
would be difficult to estimate the cost of this.  
 
Given the proliferation of TfL buses in the vicinity. Members queried the need for a 
dedicated minibus service which would further exacerbate traffic issues in the area. It 
was confirmed that minibuses could be pre-booked to pick guests up from the station 
which would give people the confidence to use the hotel. It was anticipated that the 
minibuses would also negate the need for guests to park on neighbouring streets. Two 
minibuses were proposed to pick up from Hayes and Harlington and Southall stations. 
It was confirmed that minibuses were proposed as opposed to coaches which were 
larger and would not be permitted on site. It was suggested that Condition 15 be 
amended to include a definition of the minibus size. The necessity for the proposed 
shuttle minibus service would be further explored in the Travel Plan.  

In response to further questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that emergency 
vehicles would be able to access the site via Springfield Road. It was noted that the 
Fire Brigade had not objected to the planned development. Members requested the 
addition of a Condition to ensure that the only vehicular access into and out of the site 
would be via the Springfield Road access point shown on the plans. 

In respect of construction management, Members requested that the relevant 
Condition be amended to ensure there would be no deliveries during the hours of 7-9 
a.m. and 3-5 p.m. Mondays to Saturdays. Members also requested the addition of 
further detail in the Travel Plan in respect of journey costs, their sustainability and the 
use of electric vehicles.  
 
With regards to urban greening, the Committee felt that the proposed urban greening 
score of 0.39 was not sufficient and could be improved on.  

At the request of the Committee, it was agreed that the Legal Advisor would further 
explore the legality of conditioning a maximum stay of 90 days. 

Members remained dissatisfied regarding the application and highlighted the need to 
protect residents by providing safeguards to ensure the site remained a hotel in the 
future. It was recommended that the application be deferred for consideration at a 
future meeting of the Major Applications Planning Committee. This would allow for the 
following: 
 
1. Updates to the Hotel Management Strategy: 



  

- add details re. odours / ventilation; 

- Hotel Management Strategy to be reviewed every 6 months; 

- bond to be secured to monitor Hotel Management Strategy for 18-month duration; 

Condition 11 - include fire safety details for microwaves specifically; 

Travel Plan Head of Term - bolster the details around minibuses and TfL buses, ensure 
the most sustainable options explored to prevent unnecessary trips on the road 
network; explore the communications for occupants to aid the use of public transport; 

Condition 15: 

- propose electric minibuses only; 

- include a definition of a minibus; 

- clarify the cost of each journey/sustainable cost; 

CEMP Condition - exclude delivery between 3-5 p.m. - Monday - Saturday 7-9 a.m. 

NEW condition – the only vehicular access into and out of the site to be from the 
Springfield Road access point shown on the plans; 

2. Officers to get more information on: 

- length of stay of occupants; 

- minibus shuttle strategy- seek a draft/skeleton copy; 

- clarify the green / sustainability credentials of the scheme; 

- cost of the monitoring of the Hotel Management Strategy- monetary sum; 

The recommendation to defer was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred for consideration at a future 
meeting of the Major Applications Planning Committee.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250636 or epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however, these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 



  

 


